

Suit No:613012/16

Sunny Johar & anr v/s Jagdish Verma & ors

27.04.2019

Present: PW-1 in person.

Sh. Jitender Singh, plaintiff no.2 in person and also on behalf of all the plaintiffs.

Ms. Pooja Kashyap, proxy counsel for defendant no.1.

Ms. Shivani Gupta, proxy counsel for defendant no.2 to 4.

It is stated on behalf of defendants that advance copy of affidavit is still not supplied neither cost is paid.

At this stage, Sh. Kartikey Kumar, counsel for plaintiff has appeared. He has filed the affidavit in evidence of Sh. Sunny Johar as PW-1. He further submits that he has supplied advance copy of the affidavit in evidence to counsel for defendant and has also produced receipt.

After seeing same, it is stated by proxy counsel for defendant that address is of other office of main counsel. Be it as it may be. Additional copy of the affidavit in evidence is supplied to the proxy counsel for defendants who are present in court today.

Adjournment sought on behalf of defendants stating that their main counsel is not available due to ill health.

Heard. Allowed.

Plaintiff has moved an application under Section 151, CPC seeking waiver of cost imposed vide order dated 16.01.2019. Copy supplied to proxy counsel for defendants who are at liberty to file reply to the application after supplying the copy to the opposite party or counsel against acknowledgment in advance.

Another application moved on behalf of plaintiff seeking permission to file list of witness along with list of witnesses. Copy supplied.

Defendants are at liberty to file reply to the said application after supplying the copy to the opposite party or counsel against acknowledgment in advance.

Be listed for filing of reply and arguments on both the applications and for PE on 21.10.2019.

Sugandha Aggarwal
ADJ/West/Delhi/27.04.2019