

Civ DJ No.13012/16

Sunny Johar & ors v. Jagdish Verma & ors.

11.05.2022

Present : Sh. Vidit Garg, Id. counsel for all plaintiffs with plaintiff no.1.  
Ms. Priya, proxy for Sh. Mukesh Mohan Goyal, Id. counsel for defendant no.1.  
Sh. Sanjay Aggarwal, Id. counsel for defendant nos. 2 to 4  
alongwith defendant no.3.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of plaintiff. Same is taken on record.

Counsel for plaintiff no.1 filed original sale deed executed in favour of Gur Devi as per list. He submits that photocopy of said sale deed is already on record and prayed that same may be taken on record. Counsel for defendant nos. 2 to 4 submits that this is not appropriate stage for filing documents and objected to the said documents.

Having heard counsel for parties and keeping in view the copy of documents is already on record and that cross-examination of PW-1 is yet to be began, documents is taken on record.

PW-1, Sh Sunny Johar examined, cross-examined by counsel for defendant nos, 2 to 4, however, his cross-examination on behalf of defendant no.1 is deferred on request of proxy counsel as main counsel is not available today.

At joint request, matter is adjourned for further cross-examination of PW-1 on **12.05.2022 at 12:00 noon.**

(Manish Sharma)  
Additional District Judge-01(West)  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi