

Civ DJ 13012/16

SUNNY JOHAR Vs. JAGDISH VERMA

12.05.2022

Present : Sh. Vidit Garg, ld. counsel for all plaintiffs with plaintiff no.1.
Ms. Priya, proxy for Sh. Mukesh Mohan Goyal, ld. counsel for defendant no.1.

Sh. Gaurav Gupta, proxy for Sh. Sanjay Aggarwal, ld. counsel for defendant nos. 2 to 4.

Proxy counsel for defendant no.1 filed application for adjournment. Adjournment is strongly opposed by counsel for the plaintiff.

Yesterday i.e. on 11.05.2022, matter was adjourned for today for cross-examination of PW-1 on the request of proxy counsel for defendant no.1 as main counsel was not available. Today, proxy counsel for defendant on.1 has moved the instant application for adjournment.

Matter was fixed for cross-examination of PW-1 for today as the witness has come from Varanasi. No plausible reason has been assigned by proxy counsel for defendant no.1 for adjournment. In view thereof, application for adjournment is dismissed and right of defendant no.1 to cross-examine PW-1 stands closed.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that PW-Sh. Narinderjit Singh is suffering from cancer and as such, he does not want to examine

Cont...P/2

-2-

him. In view thereof, name of PW-Sh. Narinderjit Singh is dropped from list of witnesses. He further submits that he wants to examine witness cited at serial no. 6 to 9 in the list of witnesses. Plaintiff to take appropriate steps for summoning aforesaid witnesses in the meanwhile.

At request, matter is adjourned for remaining PE on **12.08.2022**.

(Manish Sharma)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi