

Civ DJ 13012/16
SUNNY JOHAR
Vs.
JAGDISH VERMA

22.07.2023

Present: Sh. Rajesh Yadav, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Ms. Priya, Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Sanjay Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 to
4.

Three applications have been moved in this matter. One application has been moved on behalf of plaintiff seeking return of original sale deed dated 25.06.1956. It is submitted that said document is required for the purpose of other proceedings.

Subject to filing of certified copy of sale deed, said documents be returned after taking the acknowledgment of Ld. Main Counsel or plaintiff. Accordingly, this application is disposed off.

One another application u/s 151 CPC has been moved on behalf of defendant no. 1 for recalling of order dated 11.05.2023 whereby right of cross-examination of defendant no. 1 of PW-1 was closed. Copy of same has been supplied to other side.

Put up for reply and argument of the same on next date of hearing.

One another application u/s 151 CPC has been moved on behalf of plaintiff whereby plaintiff wants to file on record the English translation of sale deed dated 25.06.1956. It is submitted that said sale deed is in Urdu language.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 to 4 submits that said translation has not been exhibited in PE and he has already cross-examined plaintiff/PW-1.

Supply copy of the application to other sides. Put up for reply and argument on the same also on next date of hearing.

Put up on **16.09.2023**.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that previous cost has not been paid by defendant no. 1. Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 1 is directed to verify the said fact and if cost has not been paid, same be paid by next date of hearing.

(Dharmender Singh)
Additional District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/22.07.2023