

Civ DJ 13012/16  
SUNNY JOHAR Vs. JAGDISH VERMA

12.02.2024

Present: Sh. Raju Dubey, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

None for defendant no.1.

Sh. Sanjay Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 to  
4.

Two applications u/s 151 CPC are pending disposal. One has been moved by plaintiff and another has been moved by defendant no. 1. Reply of application u/s 151 CPC moved by plaintiff has not been filed by defendant. Arguments heard on the same. By way of said application, plaintiff wants to file on record the English translation of sale deed dated 25.06.1956, meaning thereby he wants to lead further PE. As said sale deed has already been exhibited during examination of PW-1, in the interest of justice, this application is allowed and plaintiff is directed to lead further PE only on the point of translation. Additional affidavit be filed for same and copy be supplied to other side.

Put up for examination of PW-1 on next date of hearing. Accordingly, this application is disposed off.

Copy of additional affidavit and translation be supplied in advance to other side.

Put up on **18.03.2024**.

(Dharmender Singh)  
Additional District Judge-01(West)  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/12.02.2024