

Civ DJ 13012/16

SUNNY JOHAR Vs. JAGDISH VERMA

23.11.2024

Present: Sh. Rajesh Yadav, Id counsel for plaintiff (VC).

Sh. Mukesh Goel, Id counsel for defendant no.1 (VC).

Sh. Sanjay Aggarwal, Id counsel for defendant no.2 to 4.

Arguments heard on the application under Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of defendant no.1. By way of said application, defendant no.1 is seeking further opportunity to cross-examine PW-1. It is submitted that on 11.05.2023, right of defendant no.1 to cross-examine PW-1 was closed. It is submitted that said order was passed by the Court on very first call and Id counsel for defendant no.1 was busy in another Court. Copy of order of said Court is filed on record.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that several opportunities have already been granted to defendant no.1 for cross-examination of PW-1 and even previous cost has not been paid. In view of the fact that Id counsel for defendant no.1 was busy in another Court, in the interest of justice, application is allowed, subject to payment of all previous costs and only one opportunity will be granted for cross-examination of PW-1 on next date of hearing.

Put up for cross-examination of PW-1 on **29.01.2025**.

(Dharmender Singh)  
District Judge-01 (West), THC,  
Delhi/23.11.2024