

SUNNY JOHAR Vs. JAGDISH VERMA

05.12.2025

Present: Sh. Rajesh Yadav, Ld proxy counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.
None for D-1.
Ms. Isha Sharma, Ld proxy counsel for D-2 to D-4 through VC.
Defendant no.3 in person.

PW-1 is present for cross examination on behalf of defendant no. 1 but none is present on behalf of defendant no. 1 for conducting cross examination of PW-1.

Put up at 11.30 Am.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
05.12.2025

At 11.36 Am

Present: Sh. Rajesh Yadav and Sh. Raju Dubey, Ld counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.
None for D-1.
Ms. Isha Sharma, Ld proxy counsel for D-2 to D-4 through VC.
Defendant no.3 in person.

PW-1 is present for cross examination on behalf of defendant no. 1 .

Neither defendant no. 1 has appeared nor his counsel has appeared for cross examination of defendant no. 1.

On the LDOH, last opportunity was given to the Defendant no. 1 for concluding the cross examination of PW-1 but despite that none is present on behalf of defendant no. 1 for conducting the cross examination of PW-1, therefore, the right of defendant no. 1 to cross examine PW-1 stands closed.

The other defendants have already cross examined PW1, therefore, PW-1 stands discharged.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not wish to examine any further witness in the present case and requests the court to close evidence of the plaintiff. Accordingly, PE stands closed.

Put up for DE on **13.03.2026**.

Ld counsel for the defendants are directed to supply advance copy of affidavit of witnesses to be examined on the NDOH, to Ld counsel for plaintiff, at least 10 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
05.12.2025

At 11.45 PM

Present: Sh. Mukesh Goyal, Ld counsel for defendant no. 1.

Ld counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that after first call of the case, he has appeared before the court for cross examination of PW-1 but the court was busy in the another case, so, the matter was not taken up at that time. He further submits that

thereafter, he went to attend another matter in another court and before his reaching to this court for cross examination of PW-1, the court closed his right to cross examine PW-1.

He further submits that PW-1 is the material witness and injustice will be caused to the defendant no. 1, if, he is not allowed to cross examine PW-1.

Heard. Case file perused.

Considering the fact that Ld counsel for defendant no. 1 has reached the court at 11.45 Am and the right of defendant no. 1 to cross examine PW-1 has been closed at 11.36 am and the fact that at the time of closing the right of defendant no. 1 to cross examine PW-1, this court could not recall the fact that Ld counsel for the defendant no. 1 has appeared in the court after passing the matter on first call, the order regarding closing the right of defendant no. 1 stands recalled and ld counsel for defendant no. 1 is allowed to cross examine PW-1 on the NDOH.

The plaintiff is directed to produce PW-1 on the NDOH for cross examination.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld counsel for defendant no. 1 for informing to other Ld counsels regarding fixing the matter on the NDOH for cross examination of PW-1 on behalf of defendant no. 1.

Put up on date already fixed i.e. **13.03.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
05.12.2025